

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ROBERT M. SELLERS,
Claimant-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.

2019-1769

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 16-2993, Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen and Allen

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES,
INC. AND NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT-APPELLEE
AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

Barton F. Stichman
John Niles
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 621-5677

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Veterans
Legal Services Program*

Benjamin C. Block
Isaac C. Belfer
Frank C. Broomell Jr.
Jeffrey Huberman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Robert M. Sellers v. **Robert Wilkie**

Case No. **19-1769**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. VA and this Court Have Established a Flexible, Pro- Claimant Process in Which, After a Claimant Makes a Simple Request for Benefits, VA Must Determine the Scope of the Claim Liberally and Fully and Sympathetically Develop the Claim to its Optimum.....	4
A. Congress and VA have created a pro-claimant system.....	5
1. Congress has consistently expressed its intent to create a pro-claimant veterans’ benefits system.	5
2. VA regulations have implemented Congress’s pro- claimant policy.	8
B. To initiate the benefits process, claimants need to file only a simple request for benefits and need not request benefits with precision.	10
1. This Court and the Veterans Court have established a flexible process for requesting benefits.	10
2. The history of the informal claim regulation illustrates the flexible process for requesting benefits.	12
C. VA must determine the scope of a claim liberally and fully and sympathetically develop the claim to its optimum.....	16

1.	This Court has required VA to apply a flexible, pro-claimant standard to determine the scope of a claim.	16
2.	The Veterans Court has applied this Court’s pro-claimant standard to determine the scope of a claim.	19
D.	The decision on appeal is a natural application of this Court’s precedent.	22
II.	The Secretary Has Not Shown that the Veterans Court’s Decision Would Be Inequitable.....	23
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 35 (1993).....	27
<i>Bane v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-3434, 2019 WL 3418563 (Vet. App. July 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Buie v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 242 (2010).....	9
<i>Clemons v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 1 (2009).....	11, 20
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Evans v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011).....	21, 25, 28
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. Principi</i> , 360 F.3d 1306 (Fed Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Morgan v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 162 (2019).....	9
<i>Ray v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 58 (2019).....	14
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 14

Sellers v. Wilkie,
30 Vet. App. 157 (2018)..... 22, 23, 27

Shea v. Wilkie,
926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019) *passim*

Szemraj v. Principi,
357 F.3d 1730 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 18

Wiggins v. McDonald,
No. 15-1692, 2016 WL 6091389 (Vet. App. Oct. 19, 2016)
(mem. dec.) 19, 20

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104(a) 26

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)..... 11

Pub. L. No. 105–111, 111 Stat. 2271 (1997) 6

Pub. L. No. 106–475, 114 Stat. 2096 (2000) 7

Pub. L. No. 100–687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) 5

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 2.1027 (1938) 12, 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.27 (1954) 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.102..... 9

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) 8, 9

38 C.F.R. § 3.155..... 12, 13, 14

38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a) 4, 11, 15, 17

38 C.F.R. § 3.155(b) 15

38 C.F.R. § 3.156..... 9

38 C.F.R. § 3.157..... 9

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1) 8

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(2) 8

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)..... 8, 24

38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4) 8

38 C.F.R. § 3.2600(a) 26

38 C.F.R. § 20.903(a) 26

26 Fed. Reg. 1561 (1961) 13, 14

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, *About VA Disability Ratings* (Oct. 4, 2019), <https://www.va.gov/disability/about-disability-ratings/> (last visited Jan. 10, 2020)..... 24

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782..... 5, 6, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 7

H.R. Rep. No. 106-781 7, 8

James D. Ridgway, *Recovering an Institutional Memory: The Origins of the Modern Veterans’ Benefits System from 1914 to 1958*, 5 Veterans L. Rev. 1 (2013) 12
